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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3018

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20/12/2024


FAMILIES COVERED UNDER DAY-NRLM


3018  DR. KANIMOZHI NVN SOMU:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of families covered under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National RuralLivelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) during the last five years, State/UT-wise, district-wise;

(b) whether there are a number of families in various rural areas of the country which arenot able to avail the benefits of the said mission;

(c) if so, the measures being taken by Government in this regard so that the deprivedfamilies can also get benefits of the said mission; and

(d) the details of the action taken by Government in this regard, State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a): The State/UT-wise details of the rural households mobilized into Self Help Groups (SHGs) under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) during the last five years are given at Annexure I. The district-wise rural households mobilized under DAY-NRLM is regularly updated on the official MIS portal of DAY NRLM which can be seen at http://nrlm.gov.in.

(b) to (d): DAY-NRLM aimed to bring under the SHG network about 10 crore women from rural poor households by Financial Year (FY) 2023-24. The Mission has already mobilized 10.05 crore women from rural households into 90.87 lakh SHGs so far. Further, to ensure coverage of left-out eligible households, mobilization drives are carried out at State/UT level from time to time.

*****
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Annexure – I
Annexure – I referred in reply to Part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.3018 for answer on 20.12.2024regarding Families Covered Under DAY-NRLM


 SN State 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total

    SHG HHs SHG HHs SHG HHs SHG HHs SHG HHs SHG HHs

1 ANDHRA

PRADESH
0 0 158 1403 8959 80538 33122 627124 2478 145926 44717 854991

2 ASSAM 46683 501094 10306 110923 13235 174081 26902 394281 25673 359590 122799 1539969

3 BIHAR 54914 585428 129511 1329612 22037 259585 51785 588507 42244 513317 300491 3276449

4 CHHATTISGARH 36789 390075 18530 193516 14477 156283 48583 521600 18572 300282 136951 1561756

5 GUJARAT 13619 141078 10645 108095 3615 17122 11494 60834 9797 108796 49170 435925

6 JHARKHAND 50291 618857 13658 162117 12758 112927 10128 116595 20485 405281 107320 1415777

7 KARNATAKA 29846 400459 15475 180416 25638 272983 36903 319306 104258 1182372 212120 2355536

8 KERALA 3199 41716 4345 57182 9998 122113 4131 26496 17260 484723 38933 732230

9 MADHYA

PRADESH
43753 474646 40104 440935 36048 395000 72487 1059588 51200 667985 243592 3038154

10 MAHARASHTRA 162468 1638779 69968 676534 43173 391915 43113 318408 44070 579102 362792 3604738

11 ODISHA 61201 628734 49467 491828 38785 336070 29611 204003 19396 309396 198460 1970031

12 RAJASTHAN 55578 656134 24703 251636 42529 470176 50535 495142 61857 943431 235202 2816519

13 TAMIL NADU 12634 140769 25088 254393 16004 174307 27821 195938 18459 405583 100006 1170990

14 TELANGANA 1 10 974 9740 10637 108705 21193 284731 3412 134268 36217 537454

15 UTTAR

PRADESH
136437 1480708 111493 1147555 171894 1859308 125652 1204807 126857 2074302 672333 7766680

16 WEST BENGAL 209875 2451163 27668 301278 71661 739470 120092 1035392 124304 1272630 553600 5799933

17 HARYANA 13087 139943 5548 57136 5645 56424 6790 54891 2936 40851 34006 349245

18 HIMACHAL

PRADESH
2915 23379 4984 40074 8798 72891 7911 62156 3337 43175 27945 241675

19 JAMMU AND

KASHMIR
4494 36223 1873 15152 14054 104737 20586 138103 11324 161419 52331 455634

20 PUNJAB 8068 84211 7565 75450 7422 71912 8368 79494 12525 145837 43948 456904

21 UTTARAKHAND 8312 62910 2480 18346 4917 30052 17581 119066 11816 94769 45106 325143

22 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
672 5823 369 3166 1075 8689 3731 25838 2067 22898 7914 66414

23 MANIPUR 419 4701 232 2702 1267 13628 4082 40626 1681 19915 7681 81572

24 MEGHALAYA 10810 105562 8384 80792 8311 79250 4686 38986 1441 20255 33632 324845

25 MIZORAM 752 6853 970 7733 894 5548 1688 7857 940 12181 5244 40172

26 NAGALAND 2896 25383 2646 23676 220 1486 1441 9000 1478 15759 8681 75304

27 SIKKIM 1402 13049 1026 9163 143 1440 321 2026 339 5231 3231 30909

28 TRIPURA 4636 39648 13394 121729 7048 61373 12198 105990 5830 81220 43106 409960

29 ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR
188 1841 54 520 102 1041 141 1253 114 1622 599 6277

30 GOA 139 1852 458 6238 413 5476 279 3578 142 3396 1431 20540

31 LADAKH 385 3092 0 0 7 71 105 707 1053 7840 1550 11710

32 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 155 1850 17 171 20 622 192 2643

33 PUDUCHERRY 131 1657 226 2927 316 3889 783 8069 447 5614 1903 22156

34 DAMAN AND

DIU AND DNH
34 357 27 303 133 1496 212 1923 316 3185 722 7264

  Total: 976628 10706134 602329 6182270 602368 6191836 804472 8152486 748128 10572773 3733925 41805499


*****

